
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII JAN 221008

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $55,300/775, or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much

4 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year

5 2008-2009/ for the purpose of capital improvement projects for

6 the seventh senatorial district, as follows:

7 1.

8

9

Ball field and recreational facility

light system retrofit to comply with

Endangered Species Act.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

A.

B.

C.

Vidinha stadium football field

construction

Total funding

Hanapepe stadium

Design and construction

Total funding

Isenberg park

Design and construction

$350/000

$320/000

$265/000

$350,000

$320/000
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1 Total funding

S.B. NO. ~qo3

$265,000

2

3

4

5

6

7

D.

E.

Peter Rayno park

Design and construction

Total funding

Lihue county park

Design and construction

Total funding

$165,000

$165,000

$110,000

$110,000

8 2.

9

10

Hanapepe veterans' cemetery maintenance

and improvements. Grants in aid to

Kauai Council of the Navy League for

11 the repair and maintenance of: (1 )

12

13

14

15

16

tent outdoor pavilion, (2) roof, (3)

men's and women's restroom, (4) replace

arch, (5) grave maintenance, and (6)

highway signage.

Design $1

17

18

19

20 3.

21

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Hawaii health systems corporation -

Kauai region master planning.

$102,000

$1

$102,002

22 Planning $1,000,000
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1 Total funding $1,000,000

2 4. Kapaa elementary school library.

3 Planning $1

4 Design $460,000

5 Total funding $460,001

6 5 . Kawaikini new century public charter

7 school.

8 Planning $62,500

9 Design $34,800

10 Construction $1,778,200

11 Equipment 22,850

12 Total funding $1,898,350

13 6 . Kekaha elementary school air

14 conditioning.

15 Design $400,000

16 Construction and Equipment $4,000,000

17 Total funding $4,400,000

18 7. Kikiola small boat harbor dredging.

19 Planning $1

20 Design $1

21 Construction $5,047,395

22 Total funding $5,047,397

2008-0616 SB SMA. doc

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111



Page 4

S.B. NO. ~~03

1 8. Kikiola small boat harbor master plan

2 improvements.

3 Planning $500,000

4 Design $1

5 Construction $6,060,000

6 Equipment $1

7 Total funding $6,560,002

8 9 . Kokee Canyon state park and Waimea

9 canyon state park water systems

10 improvements.

11 Planning $1

12 Design $800,000

13 Construction $1,200,000

14 Equipment $1

15 Total funding $2,000,002

16 10. Lihue airport security access control

17 and closed circuit television system.

18 Planning $1

19 Design $1

20 Construction $1,899,000

21 Equipment $1

22 Total funding $1,899,003
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S.B. NO. ~qO.3

1 11. Lihue airport, Ahukini dump

2 restoration.

3 Construction $784,000

4 Total funding $784,000

5 12. Lihue airport, inline baggage system

6 improvements.

7 Planning $1

8 Design $1

9 Construction $6,640,000

10 Equipment $1

11 Total funding $6,640,003

12 13. Nawiliwili harbor improvements.

13 Planning $1

14 Design $300,000

15 Construction $1

16 Equipment $1

17 Total funding $300,003

18 14. Port Allen small boat harbor

19 improvements - replacement of collapsed

20 piers.

21 Planning $1

22 Design $1
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S.B. NO. 2&103

1 Construction $3,000,000

2 Total funding $3,000,002

3 15. Port Allen small boat harbor

4 improvements - new marginal pier,

5 finger piers, sidewalk, parking,

6 utilities, and harbor agent.

7 Planning $1

8 Design $500,000

9 Construction $5,000,000

10 Equipment $1

11 Total funding $5,500,002

12 16. Pouli road improvements.

13 Planning $200,000

14 Design $1

15 Total funding $200,001

16 17. Waialua river to Kapaa by-pass utility

17 undergrounding.

18 Planning $1

19 Design $1

20 Construction $5,000,000

21 Total funding $5,000,002
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1 18. Wailua wastewater treatment plant

S.B. NO. 2.QO!>

2

3

4

5

6

upgrades.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1

$1,050,000

$1

$1,050,002

7 19. Wailua river state park improvements.

8

9

10

11

12

Planning

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1

$1

$500,000

$1

$500,003

13 20. Waimea canyon elementary school air

14

15

16

17

conditioning.

Design

Construction and equipment

Total funding

$400,000

$4,000,000

$4,400,000

18 21. Waimea high school physical education

19

20

21

22

locker/shower/storage room.

Design

Construction

Equipment
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Total funding

S.B. NO. ~qo3

$3,350,000

2 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

3 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

4 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

5 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

6 of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.

7 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

8 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

9 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act as

10 follows:

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

(1) For items 1 and 18 the expending agency shall be the

county of Kauai;

(2) For item 2 the expending agency shall be the

department of defense;

(3) For item 3 the expending agency shall be the Hawaii

health systems corporation;

(4) For items 4, 5, 6, 20 and 21 the expending agency

shall be the department of education;

(5) For items 7, 8, 9, 15 and 19 the expending agency

shall be the department of land and natural resources;

and
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1

2

(6) For items 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, and 17 the expending

agency shall be the department of transportation.

3 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

4

INTRODUCED BY: -#---=~~~_~=---
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S.B. NO.~'O?J

Report Title:
elP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th
senatorial district.
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