JAN 2 2 2008

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The director of finance	is authorized to issue					
2	general o	bligation bonds in the sum of \$5	5,300,775, or so much					
3	thereof a	s may be necessary, and the same	sum, or so much					
4	thereof a	s may be necessary, is appropria	ted for fiscal year					
5	2008-2009	, for the purpose of capital imp	rovement projects for					
6	the seven	th senatorial district, as follo	ws:					
7	1. Ball	field and recreational facility						
8	light system retrofit to comply with							
9	Endangered Species Act.							
10	A. Vidinha stadium football field							
11		construction	\$350,000					
12		Total funding	\$350,000					
13	В.	Hanapepe stadium						
14		Design and construction	\$320,000					
15		Total funding	\$320,000					
16	С.	Isenberg park						
17		Design and construction	\$265,000					



1			Total funding		\$265,000					
2		D.	Peter Rayno park							
3			Design and construction	\$165,000						
4			Total funding		\$165,000					
5		E.	Lihue county park							
6			Design and construction	\$110,000						
7			Total funding		\$110,000					
8	2.	Hana	pepe veterans' cemetery maint	enance						
9		and	improvements. Grants in aid	to						
10		Kaua	i Council of the Navy League	for						
11		the repair and maintenance of: (1)								
12		tent outdoor pavilion, (2) roof, (3)								
13		men's and women's restroom, (4) replace								
14		arch, (5) grave maintenance, and (6)								
15		high	way signage.							
16			Design	\$1						
17			Construction	\$102,000						
18			Equipment	\$1						
19			Total funding		\$102,002					
20	3.	Hawa	ii health systems corporation	-						
21		Kaua	i region master planning.							
22			Planning	\$1,000,000						

1		Total funding		\$1,000,000
2	4.	Kapaa elementary school library		
3		Planning	\$1	
4		Design	\$460,000	
5		Total funding		\$460,001
6	5.	Kawaikini new century public ch	arter	
7		school.		
8		Planning	\$62,500	
9		Design	\$34,800	
10		Construction	\$1,778,200	
11		Equipment	22,850	
12		Total funding		\$1,898,350
13	6.	Kekaha elementary school air		
14		conditioning.		
15		Design	\$400,000	
16		Construction and Equipment	\$4,000,000	
17		Total funding		\$4,400,000
18	7.	Kikiola small boat harbor dredg	ing.	
19		Planning	\$1	
20		Design	\$1	
21		Construction	\$5,047,395	
22		Total funding		\$5,047,397
	2008	3-0616 SB SMA.doc		1

1	8.	Kikiola small boat harbor master plan							
2		improvements.							
3		Planning	\$500,000						
4		Design	\$1						
5		Construction	\$6,060,000						
6		Equipment	\$1						
7		Total funding		\$6,560,002					
8	9.	Kokee Canyon state park ar	nd Waimea						
9		canyon state park water sy	rstems						
10		improvements.							
11		Planning	\$1						
12		Design	\$800,000						
13		Construction	\$1,200,000						
14		Equipment	\$1						
15		Total funding		\$2,000,002					
16	10.	Lihue airport security acc	ess control						
17		and closed circuit televis	sion system.						
18		Planning	\$1						
19		Design	\$1						
20		Construction	\$1,899,000						
21		Equipment	\$1						
22		Total funding		\$1,899,003					

1	11.	Lihue airport, Ahukini dump		
2		restoration.		
3		Construction	\$784,000	
4		Total funding		\$784,000
5	12.	Lihue airport, inline baggage	system	
6		improvements.		
7		Planning	\$1	
8		Design	\$1	
9		Construction	\$6,640,000	
10		Equipment	\$1	
11		Total funding		\$6,640,003
12	13.	Nawiliwili harbor improvements	5.	
13		Planning	\$1	
14		Design	\$300,000	
15		Construction	\$1	
16		Equipment	\$1	
17		Total funding		\$300,003
18	14.	Port Allen small boat harbor		
19		improvements - replacement of	collapsed	
20		piers.		
21		Planning	\$1	
22		Design	\$1	

1		Construction	\$3,000,000	
2		Total funding		\$3,000,002
3	15.	Port Allen small boat hark	por	
4		improvements - new margina	al pier,	
5		finger piers, sidewalk, pa	arking,	
6		utilities, and harbor ager	ıt.	
7		Planning	\$1	
8		Design	\$500,000	
9		Construction	\$5,000,000	
10		Equipment	\$1	
11		Total funding		\$5,500,002
12	16.	Pouli road improvements.		
13		Planning	\$200,000	
14		Design	\$1	
15		Total funding		\$200,001
16	17.	Waialua river to Kapaa by-	-pass utility	
17		undergrounding.		
18		Planning	\$1	
19		Design	\$1	
20		Construction	\$5,000,000	
21		Total funding		\$5,000,002

1	18.	Wailua wastewater treatment plant							
2		upgrades.							
3		Design							
4		Construction	\$1,050,000						
5		Equipment	\$1						
6		Total funding		\$1,050,002					
7	19.	Wailua river state park improvem	ents.						
8		Planning	\$1						
9		Design	\$1						
10		Construction	\$500,000						
11		Equipment	\$1						
12		Total funding		\$500,003					
13	20.	Waimea canyon elementary school	air						
14		conditioning.							
15		Design	\$400,000						
16		Construction and equipment	\$4,000,000						
17		Total funding		\$4,400,000					
18	21.	Waimea high school physical educ	ation						
19		locker/shower/storage room.	•						
20		Design	\$250,000						
21		Construction	\$3,000,000						
22		Equipment	\$100,000						

1		Total funding \$3,350,000
2	SECT	ION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
3	improveme	nt projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
4	the end o	f the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
5	provided	that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
6	of June 3	0, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.
7	SECT	ION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
8	capital p	rojects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
9	designate	d expending agency for the purposes of this Act as
10	follows:	
11	(1)	For items 1 and 18 the expending agency shall be the
12		county of Kauai;
13	(2)	For item 2 the expending agency shall be the
14		department of defense;
15	(3)	For item 3 the expending agency shall be the Hawaii
16		health systems corporation;
17	(4)	For items 4, 5, 6, 20 and 21 the expending agency
18		shall be the department of education;
19	(5)	For items 7, 8, 9, 15 and 19 the expending agency
20		shall be the department of land and natural resources;
21		and

3

4

S.B. NO. 2903

1	(6)	For ite	ems 10,	11,	12,	13,	14,	16,	and	17	the	expending
2		agency	shall	be th	e de	part	ment	of	tran	spc	rtat	cion.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

INTRODUCED BY:

2008-0616 SB SMA.doc

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th senatorial district.